## OWYHEE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MINUTES June 26, 2023 OWYHEE COUNTY COURTHOUSE, MURPHY OWYHEE COUNTY, IDAHO

Present during the meeting were Commissioner Merrick, Commissioner Hoagland, Commissioner Aberasturi, Clerk Barkell, Deputy Clerk Yoshikane, Deputy Treasurer Long, HR Director Fahey, Sheriff Kendrick, Chief Crawford, Sgt. McCormack, PA Topmiller, and Assessor Tuttle.

Via Zoom - VWC Maund; and resident Michelle Meyers

Department	Amount
Current Expense Fund	\$18,457
Road and Bridge Fund	\$395
District Court	\$1,376
Probation	\$123
Indigent and Charity	\$7,101
Revaluation	\$64
Solid Waste	\$256
Weeds	\$10,800
Capital Project Fund/ARPA	\$27
Self-Insurance Fund	\$8,998

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the claims report as presented. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the minutes from the June 12 & 15, 2023 meetings. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Hoagland motioned to approve the minutes from the June 20, 2023 meetings. Seconded by Commissioner Aberasturi. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's reassignment of Kyle Monroe from full-time Patrol Deputy to Detective and from the pay rate of \$22.44 to \$27.37 per hour, effective July 3, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's reassignment of Bailey Battaglia from part-time Dispatch/911 to full-time Detention Deputy and remaining at the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective July 19, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's reassignment of Adam Harrison from full-time Detention Deputy to full-time Dispatch/911 and remaining at the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective July 17, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of Kate Biaggi for parttime Dispatch/911, at the pay rate of \$19.70 per hour, effective July 8, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Sheriff's new hire of James Ferdinand for full-time Idaho Power contract Deputy at the pay rate of \$21.20 per hour, effective July 1, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Clerk's reassignment of Jamie Eubanks from Deputy Clerk to Chief Deputy Clerk and from the pay rate of \$25.61 to \$28.00 per hour, effective July 17, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Clerk's reassignment of Pam Springer from Deputy Clerk to Deputy Auditor and from the pay rate of \$17.74 to \$20.00 per hour, effective July 17, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Clerk's reassignment of Zoe Adrian from full-time Chief Deputy Clerk to part-time Payroll Auditor and from the pay rate of \$27.04 to \$23.00 per hour, effective August 1, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Clerk's reassignment of Hannah Hardy from full-time Planning Department-Planner 1 to part-time court scanner and remaining at the pay rate of \$17.74 per hour per hour, effective June 26, 2023. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Idaho Power Law Enforcement Agreement for County Fiscal Year 2023 with the Chairman's signature for the Board. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

Commissioner Aberasturi motioned to approve the Murphy Water System Rural Development Planning Grant Application and to approve Clerk Barkell as the financial liaison and to sign and certify the application on behalf of Owyhee County. Seconded by Commissioner Hoagland. Motion carried.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

Dated this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of July, 2023.

Jøe Merfick, Chairman

Attest: Angela Barkell, Clerk

By: Deputy Clerk